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  Bransje 2000 2005 2008 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 

B
a
s
is 

Industri 

Anna industri 4 072 3 001 3 293 2 818 2 946 2 530 2 410 2 356 

Næringsmidler 4 429 3 963 3 981 3 673 3 667 3 573 3 590 3 417 

Prosessindustri 6 155 5 241 4 704 4 209 4 165 3 818 3 675 3 663 

Verkstedindustri 6 822 5 808 6 061 5 264 5 382 5 441 5 134 5 060 

Natur 
Fisk 132 120 119 92 95 96 103 98 

Gruve 103 101 109 104 144 126 128 128 

Landbruk 2 616 2 487 2 337 2 149 2 077 2 149 2 055 2 016 

Tekn. 
tjenester 

Olje og gass 1 2 5 15 18 18 17 20 

Teknisk/vitenskap 1 346 1 605 1 683 1 742 1 748 1 875 1 954 1 949 

Tele og IKT 880 1 134 1 288 1 214 1 200 1 360 1 444 1 564 

B
e
s

ø
k
 

  

Aktivitet 1 723 2 143 2 396 2 459 2 563 2 592 2 446 2 650 

Handel 11 702 12 702 13 968 13 197 12 926 12 743 12 741 12 840 

Overnatting 627 639 689 614 664 629 617 665 

Servering 1 756 1 838 1 985 1 940 1 915 2 022 2 004 2 149 

Lokal og Kommune 3 568 4 510 5 514 6 093 6 113 6 057 6 237 6 559 

R
e
g

io
n

a
l 

 

Agentur og Engros 5 025 5 082 5 637 5 564 5 487 5 319 5 471 5 408 

Bygg og anlegg 8 019 8 557 10 641 10 127 10 483 10 826 11 272 11 571 

Diverse 4 872 5 221 5 664 5 741 5 341 5 150 5 063 5 226 

Finans, eiendom, utleie 2 470 2 917 2 763 2 780 2 798 2 748 2 746 2 714 

Forr. tjenesteyting 3 202 3 588 4 580 4 709 5 174 5 107 5 169 5 065 

Transport 5 456 4 945 4 990 4 597 4 658 4 721 4 693 4 643 

Utleie av arbeidskraft 1 015 1 143 2 350 1 727 1 525 1 706 1 304 1 356 

Totalsum 75 991 76 747 84 757 80 828 81 089 80 606 80 273 81 117 
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Radetiketter 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 Snitt 

Anna industri 107 107 107 107 87 103 106 107 104 

Næringsmidler 106 104 100 100 99 104 88 97 100 

Prosessindustri 50 53 79 70 59 88 84 85 71 

Verkstedindustri 91 94 84 78 83 80 85 86 85 

El-Produksjon 223 41 42 46 48 169 190 199 120 

Gruve 109 117 100 78 84 104 94 92 97 

Teknisk/vitenskap 76 85 86 81 83 77 76 77 80 

Tele og IKT 81 83 88 84 81 79 83 79 82 

Aktivitet 100 84 76 82 81 81 72 69 80 

Handel 96 87 95 98 99 98 98 97 96 

Overnatting 69 65 70 70 78 77 78 74 73 

Servering 65 69 70 67 70 68 73 66 68 

Agentur og Engros 84 88 90 92 84 111 96 92 92 

Bygg og anlegg 96 93 91 89 93 90 93 93 92 

Diverse 75 83 81 78 85 79 80 84 81 

Forr tjenesteyting 98 126 76 91 82 81 77 77 88 

Transport 62 63 74 76 76 77 65 64 70 

Utleie av arbeidskraft 105 73 68 79 81 78 70 70 78 

Lokal 105 96 96 101 99 102 102 100 100 

Totalsum 85 86 84 86 84 87 84 83 85 



 

 

7,0

6,9

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

2
0
0
1

2
0
0
2

2
0
0
3

2
0
0
4

2
0
0
5

2
0
0
6

2
0
0
7

2
0
0
8

2
0
0
9

2
0
1
0

2
0
1
1

2
0
1
2

2
0
1
3

2
0
1
4

Norge Østfold

4,7

5,1

5,3

5,8

5,4

5,7

5,9

6,1

6,3

6,5

7,0

6,7

7,1

6,8

7,0

6,5

7,4

7,5

8,8

5,0

5,4

5,5

5,6

5,6

5,9

6,1

6,3

6,6

6,6

6,7

6,8

6,9

6,9

7,3

7,3

7,4

7,5

8,9

0 2 4 6 8 10

Sogn og Fjordane

Oppland

Hedmark

Møre og Romsdal

Nord-Trøndelag

Nordland

Finnmark

Telemark

Aust-Agder

Buskerud

Vest-Agder

Vestfold

Sør-Trøndelag

Østfold

Rogaland

Troms

Hordaland

Akershus

Oslo

2014

Snitt 2009-
2014



 

-1,0

-0,2

1,0

-3 -2 -1 0 1 2

Møre og Romsdal

Sogn og Fjordane

Oppland

Nordland

Hedmark

Telemark

Vestfold

Finnmark

Buskerud

Vest-Agder

Aust-Agder

Østfold

Nord-Trøndelag

Sør-Trøndelag

Akershus

Hordaland

Rogaland

Troms

Oslo

Bransjeeffekt Bransjejustert



 

2,4

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

2
0
0

2

2
0
0

3

2
0
0

4

2
0
0

5

2
0
0

6

2
0
0

7

2
0
0

8

2
0
0

9

2
0
1

0

2
0
1

1

2
0
1

2

2
0
1

3

2
0
1

4
Norge Østfold

1,2

1,4

1,5

1,6

1,7

1,7

1,9

2,4

2,4

2,5

2,5

2,6

2,6

2,6

2,7

2,7

2,9

3,0

3,0

3,7

0 1 2 3

Finnmark

Oppland

Hedmark

Nordland

Møre og Romsdal

Nord-Trøndelag

Sogn og Fjordane

Sør-Trøndelag

Østfold

Vestfold

Vest-Agder

Norge

Buskerud

Telemark

Rogaland

Aust-Agder

Troms

Hordaland

Akershus

Oslo



 

 

68,1
68,8

60

62

64

66

68

70

72

74

2
0
0

0

2
0
0

1

2
0
0

2

2
0
0

3

2
0
0

4

2
0
0

5

2
0
0

6

2
0
0

7

2
0
0

8

2
0
0

9

2
0
1

0

2
0
1

1

2
0
1

2

2
0
1

3

2
0
1

4

Norge
Østfold

63,4

64,8

65,1

65,7

65,8

66,3

66,5

67,1

67,7

67,8

68,1

68,1

68,4

68,5

68,8

68,8

68,9

69,2

71,1

55 60 65 70

Finnmark

Nordland

Vest-Agder

Aust-Agder

Troms

Telemark

Møre og Romsdal

Sogn og Fjordane

Nord-Trøndelag

Hedmark

Vestfold

Sør-Trøndelag

Oppland

Hordaland

Oslo

Østfold

Buskerud

Akershus

Rogaland



 

-6 -4 -2 0 2 4

Vest-Agder

Finnmark

Nordland

Aust-Agder

Telemark

Troms

Møre og Romsdal

Vestfold

Oslo

Sør-Trøndelag

Hedmark

Nord-Trøndelag

Østfold

Sogn og Fjordane

Hordaland

Akershus

Buskerud

Oppland

Rogaland

1
9

1
8

1
7

1
6

1
5

1
4

1
3

1
2

1
1

1
0

9
8

7
6

5
4

3
2

1

Bransjejustert lønnsomhet Bransjeeffekt



 

81,9

82,3

82,4

82,6

82,6

83,0

83,6

83,8

84,0

84,1

84,4

84,4

84,4

84,6

85,1

85,4

87,2

87,3

87,7

78 80 82 84 86 88 90

Telemark

Oslo

Vestfold

Østfold

Vest-Agder

Aust-Agder

Akershus

Finnmark

Nordland

Hordaland

Buskerud

Hedmark

Oppland

Troms

Sør-Trøndelag

Møre og Romsdal

Sogn og Fjordane

Rogaland

Nord-Trøndelag



 

Indikator 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2009-2014 

Arbeidsplassvekst 12 13 18 16 13 16 15 12 16 

Produktivitet 15 15 15 15 15 14 16 16 15 

Nyetableringer 7 7 7 7 8 6 6 6 7 

Lønnsomhet 9 5 14 8 6 7 3 4 7 

Næringslivsindeksen 11 12 17 12 8 9 11 7 11 
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